Section 106

Note The copy acCount messt be
authwnti¢ated by the wriitsn
signature{s ] of the Liguidatoris)

Form4 72

Return of Final Meeting in a
Creditors’ Voluntary Winding Up

Pursuant to Section 106 of the S 1 06
[

Insolvency Act 1986
To the Registrar of Companies

Company Number

05938866
Name of Company
Paramount Acquisitions Limited
I/we David J Duncklay Dawvid M Riley
30 Finsbury Square 30 Finsbury Square
London London
EC2P 2¥U} EC2P 2YU

1 gwe notice that a ganeral meeting of the company was duly held onfsuntmoned far 23 Apnl 2013 pursuant to
section 106 of the Insalvency Act 1986 for the furposs of having an account (of which a copy Is attached) fakd
before it showing how the winding up of the company has been disposed of, and thal the same was dono
accordingly / no quorum was prasent at the meeting,

2 gwe notice that 3 mesting of the creditors of tha company was duly held on/summoned for 23 Apnl 2013
pursuant to Section 106 of the Insolvency Act 1986, for the purpose of hawving the said account laid before 1
showing how the winding up the company has been conducted and the properly of the company has been
disposed of and that the same was dene accordingly/no quorum was present at the maating

The mesting was heid al 4 Hardman Square Spinmingfiekds Manchester, M3 3E8B

The winding up covers the penod from 15 December 2011 {opening of winding up) to the final meeting (close of
winding up)

The outcome of any meeting {including any resolutions passed) was as follows Jeed

Signed i@ 23 Apni 2013
Grant Fhoinlon UK LLP /
30 Finsbury Square
iondon :
EC2P 2YU g
w *A274EPGH"
A4T 26/04/2013 #13

Ref  POOS03/DJD/ZLC/RINIEN COMPANIES HOUSE

Softwanr Suppled by Luinkey Computar Technology Limited Glasgaw




12

13

GrantThornton

Our Ref DJD/ZLC/R]] /JET/S01332/
Your Ref

To the creditors

Recovery and Reorganisation

Grant Thomton UK LLP
4 Hardman Square
Spinningfields
Manchester M3 JEB

T+44 {0)i61 953 6900

F +44 (0}161 953 6405
www grant-thornton co uk

23 April 2013

Dear Sirs

Smile Restaurants Limited, Paramount Acquisitions Limited and
Paramount Holdings Limited - All In Liquidation {the Companies)
Final report of the joint liquidators

Introduction

A winding up resolution was passed on 15 December 2011 and I was appointed joint

Liqudator with David Riley Our appointment was confirmed by a meeting of creditors held
on 15 December 2011

The following appendices are included with this report

¢ Appendix A, an account of our recetpts and payments fot the period 15 December 2012 to
23 April 2013 and also for the whole iquidation to date, for each of the Companies

e Appendix B, a statement of the remuneration charged by the jomnt liquidators in the period

15 Decemnber 2012 to 24 Aprl 2013 and a statement of expenses mncurred 1n the period for
each of the Compantes

e Appendix C, an analysts of ime costs for each of the Companies as required by Statement
of Insolvency Practice 9

« Appendix D, an extract from the Insolvency Rules 1986 relating to creditors’ nghts to
request additional information from the hquidator (rule 4 49E)

e Appendix E, an extract from the Insolvency Rules 1986 relating to creditors’ nghts to
challenge the Liquidatot’s remuneration or expenses 1f excessive (rule 4 131)

Please note that we are both authonsed by The Insolvency Practinoners Association to act as
insolvency practzoners

Statutory information

The registered office for the Companies 1s ¢/o Grant Thornton UK LLP,

4 Hardman Square, Spinningfields, Manchester, M3 3EB and the registered numbers are as
follows

Chartared Accowmtants -

Membes firm wittun Grant Thomion Intemabonal Lk

GvamThomnmUKLLPsainhadMpmmrmuwnawwwmmmntZRmm Girant Thornton House Medlon Syeed, Euston Square London NW1 2EP
Alisl of mambeis 1§ avallable o our regisierad offca

o Thoenton UK LLP 15 authonsad and regulated by the Financial Services Authonly lor investment business,

A et of personned parmutisd by Gran Thoenion io accepl appointments as

¥ P and of ther resp authonsing bodias may be inspected at the above address




31

32

33

34

35

36

37

38

42

Company Name Registered Number

Smuile Restaurants Limited 06636676
Paramount Acqusitions Limted 05938866
Paramount Holdings Lirmited 05938858

Progress report
Assets
As previously reported, the Compantes had no realisable assets

Thete was a cash balance of £30,000 1n the bank account of Paramount Holdings Limuted

which the directors of the Companies agreed could be used to settle the costs of the three
liquidations

The funds were transferred to the liquidators bank accounts to be distnbuted according to
the costs incurred 1 each of the hquidations, details of which are attached at Appendix A

Liabilities
Thete are no preferential creditors 1n any of the Compantes

Unsecured creditors per the statement of affairs can be summansed as follows

Smule Restaurants Limited [0
Paramount Acquisitions Lamuted £12,469,233
Paramount Holdings Limited £305,000

There are msuffictent funds available for a distribution to be made to any class of creditor

Other matters

Final corporation tax computations have been submitted and HM Revenue and Customs has
confirmed that there 1s no objection to the closure of the hquidations

The Companies were not VAT registered, resulting in wrrecoverable VAT as shown on the
receipts and payments accounts at Appendix A ‘

Joint liquidators' remuneration and expenses ‘
A ume cost resolution was obtained at the meeting of creditors held on 15 December 2011
however, due to the Companies having hmited assets, the majortty of my time costs will bc’ |

written off I have drawn the remaining funds to contribute to my outstanding time costs
and disbursements, as shown at Appendix B

You will also note from the SIP 9 tables attached at Appendix C that our total ime costs to
date are

Srnile Restaurants Limuted [14,174




43

44

45

52

53

Paramount Acquistuons Limuted  £10,164

Paramount Holdings Limited £6,603

1 anucipate spending a further 5 hours at a charge-out value of £201 per hour, in order to
finabise matters and close the iquidations No further disbursements will be incurred

As pre\flously advised, I have drawn fees of £8,000 in relation to the preparation of the
statement of affairs for each of the Companies which was also agreed at the meeting of
creditors held on 15 December 2011.

Background information regarding the fees of hquidators can be found at wwrw insolvency-
practitioners org uk (navigate via Regulation and Gudance' to "Creditors Gudes to Fees')
Alternatively we will supply this information on request ‘Time 1s charged 1n 6 munute unuts

Outcome of the liquidations

Notice of the final meetings will be advertised 1n the London Gazette ata cost of £84.60 plus
VAT pet Company.

Once the final meetings have been held the hiquidators will cease to act and the Companues
will move to dissolation

Should you have any quertes in relation to thus report, please contact Richard Jackson on
0161 953 6457

Yqurs faithfully
the Companies !

Dawid Dunckley
Jomt Liqmdator

Date 231413

Enc




Smile Restaurants Limited - in iquidation

Receipts and payments account

from 15 December 2011 to 23 April 2013

Appendix A

From 15/12/11  From 15/12/12 Total
to 14/12/12 to 23/04/13
£ £ £
Receipts

Contrbution to the costs of the liquidation 10,000 00 000 10,000 00
10,000 00 0.00 10,000 00

Payments
Statutory advertising 12563 84 60 21023
Preparaton of the Statement of Affairs 8,000 00 000 8,000 00
L1qu1dators' disbursements 00C 12392 12392
VAT irrecoverable 1,624 15 4170 1,665 85
9,749 78 250 22 10,000 00
Balance 250.22 -250.22 0.00




Paramount Acquisitions Limited - in liquidation

Receipts and payments account

from 15 December 2011 to 23 April 2013

From 15/12/11 From 15/12/12 Total
to 14/12/12 to 23/04/13
£ £ £
Receipts

Contribution to the costs of the liquidation 10,000 00 000 10,000 00
Bank Interest 278 000 278
10,002 78 000 10,002 78

Payments
Statutory advertising 125 63 84 60 21023
Preparation of the Statement of Affairs 8,000 00 000 8,000 00
qumdators' fees 000 44 .93 4493
qumdators' disbursements 000 80 00 80 00
Corpotation tax 076 000 076
VAT irrecoverable 1,624 15 4271 1,666 86
9,750 54 252 24 10,002.78
Balance 252.24 -252.24 0.00

Appendix A




Paramount Holdings Limited - in liquidation

Receipts and payments account

from 15 December 2011 to 23 April 2013

Recelpts
Contrbution to the costs of the iqudation

Payments

Statutory Advertising

Preparation of the Statement of Affairs
Liquidators' fees

Liquidators’ disbursements

VAT wurecoverable

Balance

Appendix A

From 15/12/11 From 15/12/12 Total
to 14/12/12 to 23/04/13

£ £ £

10,000 00 000 10,000 00

10,000 00 0 00 10,000 Q0

12563 84 60 210 23

8,000 00 000 8,000.00

000 68 92 68 92

000 55.00 55.00

1,624 15 4170 1,665 85

9,749 78 250.22 10,000 00

250.22 -250.22 0.00




Appendix B

B Remuneration and expenses charged by the

liquidators 1n the period

Smile Restaurants Limited
Liquidators' remuneration
Post Appointment Fees
Liquidators' Expenses
Statutory Advertising:

Courts Advertising

Paramount Acquisinons Lamited

Liquidators’ remuneration
Post Appomtment Fees
Liquidators’ Expenses
Statutory Advertising
Courts Advertsing

Paramount Holdings Limited
Liquidators' remuneration

Post Appomntment Fees
Liquidators' Expenses

Statutoty Advertistng

Courts Advertsing

Charged/
accrued 1n
Paid in  period but
period of not yet
report paud Total
£ £ £
0 1,689 1,689
124 0 123
85 0 89
209 1,689 1,801
45 2,305 2,350
80 0 80
85 85
210 2,305 2,515
69 1,695 1,764
55 0 55
85 85
209 1,695 1,904




Appendix C

C SIP 9 information

Introduction

The following information 1s provided in connection with the administrators’ remuneration
and disbursements m accordance with SIP 9

Explanation of Grant Thornton UK LLP charging and disbursement recovery policies

Time costs
All partners and staff are charged out at hourly rates appropmate to their grade, as shown on
the attached schedule Detads of the hourly charge-out rates are made available to creditors

or committees at the time of fixing the basts of our fees Support staff (te secretaries, cashiers
and filing clerks) are charged to the case for the tme they work on 1t

From From

01/07/11  01/07/12
£ £
Partoers up to 560 580
Managers up to 425 440
Admintstrators up to 300 310
Assistants and support staff up to 205 2190

Disbursements

Qut of pocket expenses are charged at cost Mileage 1s charged at standatrd rates which

comply with HM Revenue and Customs limits or AA recommended rates VAT 1s added to
disbursement charges as necessary




S6TTT DZ PLI'VYT 69 £9
00 0L 00 62 0Lz

Sk 0TZ gs ezt 095

6C €91 i vity 061
8 LT S006'TT 6P ES
2oy

Ay Bay 3 SIH

3oL

00 S19'c  S5£Z

00 009 8L

SZ01E 061

SevOL'T 0612

3 SIH

IESUMPY

0T LIv'L
00 624

0o st

0Z £9'9

66 8T
0Lz

5

0 92

SIH

SISATVNY 1SQD

Q0 TTOT

S1§

uojuloY | JURIC) @

3 . (w1)) 33Ep 03 pa|iig 5324 [2IDL

00'DET'S QO ({27214
poijisse|aun
6u)peiy

53958y
Jo uonEs||ESY

suonebsosu]

pouad snyeiy

S1031PRID

Buiuueld pue

00 0EY'1 ooz LORENSPY
3 54

Jdujred piepuElS

UOETSA PalerRg
UOISIoA 11065

SugIDESURT] iy pouRd UORDESURIL
TN - AWD WD (s)aor

WL 6 d1S - ZEETOZOES - P sueinesay s|lWs




07°68T SO POT'0T TLES

00 042 0018

50 &1 00 01£

ST 521 00 BLS
bLTET 50.564'8
ajey

ApH “Bay 3

Lald

[s:3

STd

85b

51H

STBTEY STIE

00 009 SL€

00 8yt 08¢

szost’t 09st

3 SIH

HOjeIISIURIPY

08 DL9'E
0018

00 sk

08 pbS'E

DANDOXI

£6 ST
o

[4 2]

SIH

0D STE'T

00 5%

00 OET

00 0Z1'1

1abeuen

113 4

114

05

SEE

S

uojuioy | Jue9) g

7+ {ouil) 212Pp 03 pANQ $99) (€101

00 058 o051 oL
paljisseun
Guipes)

NISSY
jo vopesieay

suopjebiysaau)
poiad sneH

S10NpsID

Bujgue|d pue
LONRISIVILPY

00 058 051
3 SiH

Jeuped pEpURIS

GOS8 polleyeq
UGETaA HoO%3

suchRresuen (Y ﬁo_\_wa uonlesues
IAD - WD A (s)aot

SISATYNY 150D 3WLL 6 dIS - £0900T0€d - PANLT suomsinboy Junoweed




S9°T6T 06 €09°9

00 0LZ 0018

ST 191 00 S¥9

£9291 00 60t

ZE 861 05 8955

L]
ApH Bay 3

jmel

ST +E
U3

we

061

20 82

SIH

00'S9T°e 00 ET

00 009 St

00 60¢ 061

0095e'T SEdd

3 SIH

ACIRIYSIURLPY

v T96°T
0018

00 s+

Ob SEB'T

sngnDaxg

£+ B
(3

B8 L

SiH

0S5 £ZS

05 £I5

Jafeunyy

SET

SET

54

uojuIoY | JuBIS) @

3 (suni) a1ep o0} pe|iiq 589} |e30L

00 058 [+ L feloL
pRSISTEPLN
Bujpeiy

5355y
$0 uones ey

suopefpsoaul
pouad snyety
SJOPIID

Buniiield pue
00 0SB oSt uoIe RSPy
E SIH

JIpupty piepURIS

OISR 100X3

syotpawsuen iy pouad udniesuel|
D - AWD 11D * (5190t
SISATVNY 1S0D IWIL 6 dIS - 20900208&d - pajiwin sBuipjoH Junoweled




Appendix D

D An extract from the Insolvency Rules 1986

relating to creditors' rights to request additional

information from the hiquidator

Rule 4 49E edited for application to a draft final report in a creditors’ voluntary iquidation

1)

@
3)

)

If

(a)  within the period mentioned in paragraph (2)
(1) asecured creditor, or
(1) an unsecured creditor with the concurrence of at least 5% in value of the

unsecured creditors (including the creditor in question), or

(b)  wath the permussion of the court upon an application made wathin the penod
mentioned tn patragraph (2), any unsecured creditor
makes a request 1n writing to the hquidator for further information about
remuneraton or expenses set out 1n the draft final report, the iquidator must,
within 14 days of receipt of the request, comply with paragtaph (3) except to the

extent that the request 1s in respect of a matter which was previously included 1n
a progress report

The peniod referred to 1n paragraph (1)(2) 1s 21 days of recetpt of the draft final report.

The liqmdator complies with this paragraph by etther -
(2)  providing all of the nformanon asked for, or
(b)  so far as the iqudator considers that
() the time or cost of preparation of the information would be excesstve, ot
{u) disclosure of the information would be prejudicial to the conduct of the
liquidation or mught reasonably be expected to lead to violence against any
person, or
() the hqudator 1s subject to an obligation of confidentiality in respect of the
mformation,

giving reasons for not providing all of the information

Any creditor, who need not be the same as the creditor who requested further
information, may apply to the court wathin 21 days of -

(a)  the giving by the hqudator of reasons for not providing all of the information
asked for, or

(b  the expiry of the 14 days provided for in paragraph (1),
and the court may make such order as 1t thinks just

Without prejudice to the generality of paragraph (4), the order of the court under that

paragraph may extend the period of 8 weeks provided for in Rule 4 131(1B) by such
further peniod as the court thinks just




Appendix £

E An extract from the Insolvency Rules 1986

relating to creditors' rights to challenge the
liquidator's remuneration or expenses if i

excessive

Rule 4 131

M

(14)

(1B)

)

©)

@

®)

Any secured creditor, or any unsecured creditor with eicher the concurrence of at least
10% m value of the creditors (including that creditor) or the permisston of the court,
may apply to the coust for one or more of the orders 1n paragraph (4)

Application by a creditor may be made on the grounds that -

(a) the remuneration charged by the hquidator,

(b)  the basss fixed for the hqutdator's remuneration under Rule 4 127, or

(c})  expenses incurred by the hiquidator,

1s or are, in all the ctrcumstances, excesstve or, 1n the case of an application under sub-

paragraph (b), tnappropriate

The application must, subject to any order of the court under Rule 4 49E(5), be made
no later than 8 weeks (ot 1n a case faling within Rule 4 108, 4 weeks) after receipt by
the applicant of the progress report or the draft report under Rule 4 49D, which first

reports the charging of the remuneration or the mcurring of the expenses mn question
("the relevant report")

‘The court may, if 1t thinks that no cause 1s shown for a reduction, dismiss the

application, but 1t shall not do so unless the applicant has had an opportunty to attend
the court for a hearing, of which he has been given at least 5 business days' notice, but
which 1s without notice to any other party

If the apphcation 1s not dismussed under this paragraph, the court shall fix a venue for
1t to be heard, and give notice to the applicant accordingly

The apphicant shall, at least 14 days before the hearing, send to the liquidator a notice
stating the venue and accompanied by a copy of the application, and of any evidence
which the applicant mntends to adduce m support of 1t

If the court considers the apphication to be well-founded, 1t must make one or more of
the following orders -

(a) an order reducing the amount of remuneration which the iquidator was enutled
to charge

(b) an order fixing the basis of remuneration at a reduced rate or amount

{c) an order changing the basis of remuneration

(d) an order that some or 21l of the remuneration or expenses 1 question be treated
as not being expenses of the hiquidation

(e)  an order that the hquidator or the iquidator’s personal representative pay to the
company the amount of the excess of remuneration or expenses or such part of
the excess as the court may specify

and may make any other order that it thinks just, but an order under sub-paragraph (b)

or () may be made only in respect of petiods after the pertod covered by the relevant
report

Unless the court orders otherwise, the costs of the apphcauon shall be paid by the
applicant, and are not payable as an expense of the hqudauon




